

# 21-2047

---

*In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Second Circuit*

---

Basel M. Soukaneh,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

Nicholas Andrzejewski,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

David Andrzejewski,  
*Defendant*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,

Nicholas Andrzejewski

---

---

Daniel J. Foster, Esq.  
Office of the Corporation Counsel  
235 Grand Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Waterbury, CT 06702  
Tel. (203) 574-6731; Fax No. (203) 574-8340  
dfoster@waterburyct.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. The District Court Erred by Denying in Part the Defendant’s Motion for  
Summary Judgment because the Defendant Did Not Violate Any Clearly  
Established Right of which a Reasonable Person Would Have Known..... 2

A. Any Right Allegedly Violated by the Defendant Was Not Clearly  
Established in this Circuit..... 2

B. Knowles v. Iowa is Irrelevant to the Present Case ..... 3

CONCLUSION ..... 5

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE UNDER RULE 32(A)(7) ..... 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Commonwealth v. Hicks, 652 Pa. 353 (2019).....3

Knowles v. Iowa, 525 U.S. 113 (1998) .....3, 4

Pabon v. Wright, 459 F.3d 241, 255 (2d Cir. 2006).....2

United States v. Black, 707 F.3d 531 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....2

United States v. King, 990 F.2d 1552 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....3
